

NO. _____

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AT CORPUS CHRISTI

In re Timothy Ryan,

Relator.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
Jason M. Ryan
State Bar No. 24033150
Karlene Dunn Poll
State Bar No. 24027297
Manmeet S. Walia
State Bar No. 24056776
Robert Whitley
State Bar No. 24056522
Megan A. Kemp
State Bar No. 24060081
One Shell Plaza
910 Louisiana
Houston, Texas 77002
713.229.1234
713.229.1522 fax

COUNSEL FOR RELATOR TIMOTHY RYAN

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	vi
ISSUE PRESENTED	vii
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Ryan has standing to bring this action.	5
II. Mandamus is proper because Respondents have refused to perform ministerial duties.	5
A. Respondents had a non-discretionary duty to recall the annexation ordinances or submit the issue to a vote under the City’s charter mandatory.....	6
B. Respondents were misguided by the City attorney’s reliance on bad law.....	6
III. Mandamus is proper because Ryan does not have an adequate remedy by appeal.....	7
PRAYER	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	10
AFFIDAVIT AND VERIFICATION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarez v. Espinoza</i> , 844 S.W.2d 238 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1992, writ dismiss’d w.o.j.)	8
<i>Anderson v. City of Seven Points</i> , 806 S.W.2d 791 (Tex. 1991)	6
<i>Burns v. Kelly</i> , 658 S.W.2d 731 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1983, orig. proceeding)	6
<i>City of Hitchcock v. Longmire</i> , 527 S.W.2d 122 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1978, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	6, 7
<i>Duffy v. Branch</i> , 828 S.W.2d 211 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1992, orig. proceeding)	5, 6
<i>In re Jones</i> , 978 S.W.2d 648 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 1998, orig. proceeding)	5
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 148 S.W.3d 124 (Tex. 2004)	5, 7
<i>Walker v. Packer</i> , 827 S.W.2d 833 (Tex. 1992)	5
<i>Wortham v. Walker</i> , 128 S.W.2d 1138 (1939)	5

Statutes

TEX. CONST. art. V, § 6	vi
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 11.001	1
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 273.061	vi, 8
TEX. LOC. GOV’T CODE § 43.142	7
